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The impact of oil revenues on the money supply in algeria during the period 1990 – 2014. 
Abstract: 
The changes in the net foreign assets of the Algerian monetary authorities are considered a reflection of 
developments in the balance of payments ,especially the trade balance based almost entirely on the export 
of a single commodity which is oil,where the revenues generated  based the latter on the prices in the 
international markets, the trade balance , and the state to transfer most of the oil exports from foreign 
currency proceeds to the national currency , any increase in the money supply , and on this basis was the 
purpose of this analysis is to know to what extent the size and increase the money supply in algeria to 
changes in the oil prices at the international level was chosen as the period 1990–2014 a period programs 
economic reformes with the international monetary institutions (the code of money and loan 10-1990) 
until 2014.and was measured determine the relaionship between tow variables by using the correlation 
coefficient was reached to the presence of a positive and strong relationship between them. 
Keywords: oil revenues, oil prices, money supply, the monetary mass interviews, relationship oil prices, 
the growth of the money supply. 

 :  1 
 

 

 

    
       



                                                       – –29)2( 

    1990 – 2014 

156 

 - 1990 – 2014 :  
1/1-  :

94 )  %

 ) 01 ( :
 96 %1992 

 10,98 95,39 % 
1993 19941995 )8,61 – 9,88 (

)16,30 – 17,80 ( 1996– 1997 
 )12,613,80 (1998 

9,77 1997 3,41 
6,55  1999 

17,91    11,91 .   
 : 

2000 28,50 
21,06 97,27   %

9,15 1999 10,59 
2003  .2004   

38,66 31,55 
2011 112,923 

71,22  ) 2004 – 2011 
39,67 97 (% 2012 – 2014 

10,279 2012 – 2014  
12,221 

  2  .  
1/2–  :

 :(  )  
R = f (P, Q) 

R  =  
P  =  
Q  =  



                                                       – –29)2( 

    1990 – 2014 

157 

( P, Q ) P Q 
 3. 

1/2-1-  :

.   
 1/2-1-1-  : 

" – 
– 

" 4.  
 

. 
1/2 -1-2-  "  :

5.  
 

  .  
 2014 92,6 93,7 

6  .  
1/2-1-3- OPEC  (

 :

 )1973– 1985 )  (
1986 -1998 (7) .IEA   (

 
.  (  )  :  

1/2–1– 4- 8  :  :

.   
1/2-2-  

 . 
) 01.(  

  
  



                                                       – –29)2( 

    1990 – 2014 

158 

 ) 01  :(1990 – 2013  
 ) :1,000  (  

        
1990  280.6  2003  200.5  
1991  344.7.  2004  266.2  
1992  279.4  2005  970.3  
1993  308.0  2006  947.2  
1994  329.2  2007  1253.5  
1995  332.8  2008  840.9  
1996  390.8  2009  747.5  
1997  373.1  2010  709  
1998  549.1  2011  698  
1999  414.6  2012  809  
2000  461.1  2013  744  
2001  441.5  2014  623  
2002  566.2  -    

Source: OPEC, Annual Statistical Bulletin 2005,2009,2014,2015. 
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– M2:  

  3/1  -   :   
Variables introduites/éliminées 

Modèle 
Variables 
introduites 

Variables 
éliminées Méthode 

1 b . Introduire 

 a. Variable dépendante :  
b. Toutes les variables demandées ont été introduites.    

 

 
3/2 -  :

(CORRELATION)23 
(r) ) 0,948  (Pearson 

( r > 0 ) 
  M2 

0,9 < r < 1) . (  
 :1990–
2014 )Pearson(   

-  
.   

-   
  

-   
-     

 . 

Corrélation 
  

 

Corrélation de Pearson 1 ,948** 
Sig. (bilatérale) ,000 

N 25 25 

 

Corrélation de Pearson ,948** 1 
Sig. (bilatérale) ,000 

N 25 25 
**. La corrélation est significative au niveau 0.01 (bilatéral). 
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) 01:(1992 – 2014  

         
  

   
( 106 USD) 

  
( 106 USD )   

 
%)   

1990  24,00  11304,00  10865,00  96,11  
1991  20,00  12100,00  11726,00  96,90  
1992  20,05  11510,00  10980,00  95,39  
1993  17,80  10410,00  9880,00  94,90  
1994  16,30  8890,00  8610,00  96,85  
1995  17,60  10260,00  9730,00  94,83  
1996  21,70  13220,00  12650,00  95,68  
1997  19,49  13820,00  13180,00  95,36  
1998  12,94  10140,00  9770,00  96,35  
1999  17,91  12320,00  11910,00  96,67  
2000  28,50  21650,00  21060,00  97,27  
2001  24,85  19090,00  18530,00  97,06  
2002  25,24  18710,00  18110,00  96,79  
2003  29,03  24470,00  23990,00  98,03  
2004  38,66  32220,00  31550,00  97,92  
2005  54,64  46380,00  45590,00  98,29  
2006  65,85  54740,00  53610,00  97,93  
2007  74,95  60590,00  59610,00  98,38  
2008  99,97  78590,00  77190,00  98,21  
2009  62,25  45190,00  44420,00  98,29  
2010  80,15  57090,00  56120,00  98,30  
2011  112,923  72880,00  71220,00  97,72  
2012  111,045  71736,00  70583,00  98,39  
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2013  109,550  64714,00  63663,00  98,37  
2014  100,766  59996,00  58362,00  97,27  

Sources : - Bulletin statistique de la Banque d’Algérie, « Statistiques Monétaires 1964-2005, 
Statistiques de la Balance des Paiements 1992-2005 », Sérés Rétrospectives, Juin 2006.                  
      - Le Rapport Annuel de la Banque d’Algérie : 2014. 
      - Office National Des Statistiques, « Rétrospective Statistique   1962- 2011 ». et « 1970 – 2002 ». 
               - Document de la Banque Mondiale .Rapport N° 36270 –DZ.  

  
) 02  :(1990 – 2014   

106DA=  
      ) M1(      

  )M2 ( M2) (
%    

1990  134942  135141,0  270082,0  72923,00  343005,0  -  
1991  157200  167793,0  324993,0  90276,00  415270,0  21,06  
1992  184900  184900,0  369700,0  146200,0  515900,0  24,23  
1993  211300  235600.0  446900,0  180500,0  627400,0  21,61  
1994  223000  252900,0  475900,0  247700,0  723600,0  15,33  
1995  249800  239300,0  519100,0  280500,0  799600,0  10,50  
1996  290800  298200,0  589000,0  326000,0  915000,0  14,43  
1997  337600  333900,0  671600,0  409900,0  1081500  18,19  
1998  390420  435952,0  826372,0  766090,0  1592461  47,24  
1999  439995  465187,0  905183,0  884167,0  1789350  12,36  
2000  484527  563658,0  1048184  974350,0  2022534  13,03  
2001  577300  658300,0  1238500  1235000  2473500  22,29  
2002  664600  751600,0  1416300  1485200  2901500  17,30  
2003  781400  849000,0  1630400  1724000  3354400  15,60  
2004  874300  1286200  2160500  1577500  3738000  11,43  
2005  921000  1500400  2421400  1736200  4157600  11,22  
2006  1081400  2086200  3167600  1766100  4933700  18,66  
2007  1284500  2949100  4233600  1761000  5994600  21,50  
2008  1540000  3424900  4964900  1991000  6955900  16,03  
2009  1829400  3114800  4944200  2228900  7173100  3,12  
2010  2098600  3657800  5756400  2524300  8208700  14,43  
2011  2571500  4570200  7141700  2787500  9929200  20,95  
2012  2952300  4729200  7681500  3333600  11015100,0  10,93  
2013  3204000  5045800  8249800  3691700  11941500,0  8,41  
2014  3658900  5921300  9580200  4083700  13663900,0  14,42  

Sources :- Bulletin statistique de la Banque d’Algérie, « Statistiques Monétaires 1964-2005, Statistiques 
de la Balance des Paiements 1992-2005 », Sérés Rétrospectives, Juin 2006.                                                            
                - Les Rapports Annuels de la Banque d’Algérie : 2006 – 2014. 
             -  Algérie En Quelque Chiffre  Résultat.    
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) 03 :(M2 1990 – 2014:  
  M2     %

M2  %M2 
 % M2 

1990  343005,0  39,34  39,39  21,26  
1991  415270,0  37,85  40,40  21,73  
1992  515900,0  35,84  35,84  28,33  
1993  627400,0  33,67  37,55  28,76  
1994  723600,0  30,81  34,95  24,23  
1995  799600,0  31,24  29,92  35,08  
1996  915000,0  31,78  32,59  35,62  
1997  1081500  31,21  30,87  37,90  
1998  1592461  24,51  27,37  48,10  
1999  1789350  24,58  25,99  49,41  
2000  2022534  23,95  27,86  48,17  
2001  2473500  23,33  26,61  49,92  
2002  2901500  22,90  25,90  51,18  
2003  3354400  23,29  25,31  51,39  
2004  3738000  23,28  34,40  42,20  
2005  4157600  22,15  36,08  41,75  
2006  4933700  21,91  42,28  35,79  
2007  5994600  21,42  49,19  29,37  
2008  6955900  22,13  49,23  28,62  
2009  7173100  25,50  43,42  31,07  
2010  8208700  25,56  44,56  30,75  
2011  9929200  25,89  46,02  28,07  
2012  11015100,0  26,80  42,93  30,26  
2013  11941500,0  26,83  42,25  30,91  
2014  13663900,0  26,77  43,35  29,88  

                              - .   
 ) 04  :(1990 – 2014  

    106 DA=    
  

  %     %     
%   

1990  6535,0000          -  167043,0       -  246979,0          -  
1991  24286,000  271,62  158970,0  4,83  325848,0  31,93  
1992  22641,000  6,77 -  226933,0  42,75  412310,0  26,53  
1993  19618,000  13,15 -  527835,0  132,59  220249,0  46,58 -  
1994  60399,000  207,88  468537,0  11,23 -  305843,0  38,86  
1995  29298,000  51,49 -  401587,0  14,28 -  565644,0  84,94  
1996  133949,00  357,19  280548,0  30,14 -  776843,0  37,33  
1997  350309,00  161,52  423650,0  51,00  741281,0  4,57 -  
1998  280710,00  19,86 -  723181,0  70,70  906181,0  22,24  
1999  169618,00  39,57 -  847899,0  17,24  1150733  26,98  
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2000  775948,00  357,46  677477,0  20,09 -  993737,0  13,64 -  
2001  1310746,0  68,92  569723,0  15,90 -  1078448  8,94  
2002  1755696,0  33,94  578690,0  01,57  1266799  17,46  
2003  2342663,0  33,43  423406,0  26,83 -  1380166  8,94  
2004  3119174,0  33,14  20596,00 -  104,86 -  1535029  11,22  
2005  4179390,0  33,99  939242,0 -  4460,39  1778284  15,74  
2006  55150,000  31,95  13041,00 -  86,11 -  1905400  7,14  
2007  74155,000  34,46  21931,00 -  68,16  22054,00  15,73  
2008  102469,00  38,18  36273,00 -  65,39  26155,00  18,60  
2009  108857,00  6,23  34889,00 -  03,81 -  30865,00  18,00  
2010  119965,00  10,20  33929,00 -  02,75 -  32681,00  5,88  
2011  139224,00  16,053  34066,00 -  00,40  37265,00  14,02  
2012  14940,000  7,30  33340,00 -  02,13 -  42876,00  15,05  
2013  152252,00  1,90  32354,00 -  2,95 -  51563,00  20,26  
2014  157345,00  3,34  20152,00 -  37,71 -  65046,00  26,14  

Sources :-Bulletin statistique de la Banque d’Algérie,« Statistiques Monétaires1964-2005, Statistiques de 
la Balance des Paiements 1992-2005 », Sérés Rétrospectives, Juin 2006.                                                    
- Les Rapports Annuels de la Banque d’Algérie : 2006 – 2014. 
-  Algérie En Quelque Chiffre. 
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